supports an argument I divert from the now normally accepted approach: costs follow 

the event, a daily rate shall apply and the currently accepted rate of $3,500 per day is 

appropriate. 

[8] Accordingly I order Ms Sampson pay Prebbleton Veterinary Hospital (2009) 

Limited the sum of $3,500 (three thousand, five hundred dollars) as a contribution 

toward the costs it incurred defending Ms Sampson’s claims. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority